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CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 14, 2014 
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 

 MEETING AGENDA 
 
Executive Session, 11:45 A.M.  To consider or receive any information classified as confidential by law 
and to consider proposed litigation to which the governing body may be a party. 
 
Regular Meeting, 12:00 P.M. (Noon) 
1. Call to Order by Chair Justin Lundvall  
2. Roll Call, excused members  
3. Pledge of Allegiance 
4. Approval of Agenda 
5. Approval of Minutes of the September 23, 2014 –Regular Meeting. 
 
6. NEW BUSINESS: 
 

A. Downtown Architectural Review:  Irma Hotel Seasonal Enclosure for Smoking, 1192 Sheridan 
Avenue. 

B. Site Plan Review:  Vehicle Storage and Shop, Rodney Hayes, 314 Blackburn Street. 
C. Site Plan Review:  Revised Plans for Park County Search and Rescue Building, 721 15th Street. 
D. Minor Site Plan Review:  2-vehicle carport in St. Anthony’s Church parking lot, 1333 Monument 

Street. 
E. Site Plan Review:  10-unit RV/vehicle storage building, Jim Sommers, 416 DY Road. 
F. Downtown Sign District Review:  Libations illuminated sign and electronic message board,1503 

Sheridan Avenue. 
G. Parking Agreement:  Daycare/Preschool at 2132 Cougar Avenue with Cody Bible Church at 2137 

Cougar Avenue. 
H. Public Hearing:  Special Exemption Request to operate an indoor gun range at 142 W. Yellowstone 

Avenue. 
I. Review Special Exemption Request and Site Plan for Wyoming Firearms Experience, 142 W. 

Yellowstone Avenue. 
J. Discussion.  Discuss Architecture and Landscaping of Proposed FedEx Ground Facility with 

Applicant.  701 33rd Street 
 
7. APPROVED SIGN APPLICATIONS: 

A. Thrivent Financial, 205 Trail Ave. 
B. Canyon Therapy, 544 Yellowstone Ave. 

 
8. P&Z Board Matters (announcements, comments, etc.) 

  
9. Council Update:  Steve Miller 

 
10. Staff Items: 
  
11. Adjourn 
 
The public is invited to attend all Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board meetings.If you need special 
accommodations to participate in the meeting, please call the City office at (307) 527-7511 at least 24 
hours in advance of the meeting. 



 

- 1 - 

City of Cody 
Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board 

Tuesday, September 23, 2014 
 
A regular meeting of the Cody Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board was held in the Council 
Chambers of City Hall in Cody, Wyoming on Tuesday, September 23, 2014 at 12:00 PM 
 
Present: Justin Lundvall-Chairperson; Robert Senitte; Buzzy Hassrick; Kim Borer; Mark Musser; Sandra 
Kitchen, Deputy City Attorney; Steve Miller, Council Liaison; Todd Stowell, City Planner; Utana Dye, 
Certified Engineering Technician II. 
 
Absent: Justin Ness, Brad Payne 
 
Chairperson Justin Lundvall called the meeting to order at 12:00 PM, followed by the pledge of 
allegiance. 
 
Kim Borer made a motion, seconded by Buzzy Hassrick, to approve the agenda. Vote on the motion 
was unanimous, motion carried. 
 
Buzzy Hassrick made a motion, seconded by Mark Musser, to approve the minutes for the September 
9, 2014 meeting with the corrections noted. Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried. 
 
NEW BUSINESS: 
Todd Stowell presented the staff report for off-site parking agreement between High Country 
Associates, LLC and Rocky Mountain Liquor, located at 205 Trail Avenue. 
 
Mark Musser made a motion, seconded by Robert Senitte, to approve the parking agreement between 
High County Associated, LLC and Rocky Mountain Liquors as presented with the following conditions:  

1. Final approval of the parking agreement by the City Attorney 
2. Verification of liability insurance for the shared spaces. 
3. Execution of the parking agreement by both parties.  
4. Verification of angles of parking. 

Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried. 
 
Todd Stowell presented the staff report for an industrial shop with office space for Edwin Higbie 
located at 171 Blackburn Avenue. 
 
Buzzy Hassrick made a motion, seconded by Kim Borer, to approve the industrial shop with office space 
located at 171 Blackburn Avenue as presented with the following conditions: 

1. Any uses of the facility that will involve outside storage of scrap or junk materials, the handling 
of hazardous materials, or potential ground contamination issues is not authorized without 
further site plan review by the Planning and Zoning Board. 

2. Any exterior lighting must be of a down-lite style. 
3. A hard surfaced ADA parking space and loading area be provided in accordance for the south 

unit, or execute a shared parking agreement for a common ADA parking space and loading 
area. 
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4. Modify the site plan to include eight parking spaces and associated parking requirements, 
including: delineating the gravel parking stalls (i.e. parking blocks); providing a parking block on 
the ADA space to preserve a 5-foot wide sidewalk; and adding exterior lighting for the parking 
areas (full-cut off fixtures).   

5. Modify the utility services on the site plan to reflect individual services to each unit, with 
service lines running outside lines running outside of the utility. 

6. The project must otherwise comply with the submitted site plan and applicable building, fire 
and electrical codes. 

7. Along with the recommendation for some architectural enhancements of the office facade.  
Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried. 

 
Todd Stowell presented the staff report for a site plan review for an architectural review of external 
chiller and pump, for the Cody Laboratories, located at 601 Yellowstone Avenue.   
 
Kim Borer made a motion seconded by Robert Senitte to approve the site plan review for the 
architecture for external chiller and pump at Cody Laboratories located at 601 Yellowstone Avenue 
with no additional requirements at this time.  Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried. 
 
Todd Stowell presented the staff report for storage units for A+ Secure Storage located at 319 Roberts 
Street. 
 
Duncan Bonine with DBW and Sara Kendrick with Long Range Investments were at the meeting to 
discuss the project.  The other color option the applicant gave was to do a rustic brown/stone color 
siding with a weathered copper trim and roof. 
 
Kim Borer made a motion second by Buzzy Hassrick to approve the site plan review for A+ Secure 
Storage located at 319 Robert Street with the following conditions: 

1. Prior to occupancy, the installation of the storm water management system will need to be 
inspected and certified by the engineer, in writing, that it was built as designed. 

2. The grading and landscaping within the Robert Street right-of-way requires a street 
encroachment permit from the City.  The trees/bushes and their exact locations need to be 
identified on that on application so that the city can verify compliance with the city ordinance 
on tree size in relation to utility location.  (In addition the board can require those details to be 
brought back to them for review to installation.) 

3. Landscaping shall be provided prior to occupancy of the storage building(s).  Alternatively, a 
financial security to ensure landscaping installation may be provided to delay installation of the 
landscaping for up to six months after occupancy. 

4. The project must otherwise comply with the submitted site plan and applicable building, fire, 
and electrical codes.  A building permit is required.  All requirements must be completed prior 
to use of the facility and issuance of a certificate of occupancy. 

5. The building color of the mason rock with copper trim. (Rock color, preferably not grey stone). 
Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried. 
 
Todd Stowell presented the staff report for awning sign for The Cowboy Palace located at 1251 
Sheridan Avenue. 
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Mark Musser made a motion second by Robert Senitte to approve the awning for The Cowboy Palace 
located at 1251 Sheridan Avenue as presented. Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried. 
 
Todd Stowell presented the staff report for an awning sign for Cody Jewelers, located at 1213 Sheridan 
Avenue. 
 
Buzzy Hassrick made a motion second by Kim Borer to approve the awning sign for Cody Jewelers, 
located at 1213 Sheridan Avenue as presented with the understanding that the lettering is the same 
size as the existing sign.  Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried. 
 
Approved Signs by Staff:  None 
 
P&Z Board Matters:  None 
 
Council Update: None 
 
Staff Items:   
 
Mark Musser made a motion, seconded by Kim Borer, to adjourn the meeting.  Vote on the motion 
was unanimous, motion carried. 
 
There being no further business to come before the board, Chairperson Justin Lundvall adjourned the 
meeting at 1:02 PM. 
 
                     
Utana Dye 
Certified Engineering Technician II 



CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE: OCTOBER 14, 2014 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED 

AGENDA ITEM:     P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X 

SUBJECT: SITE PLAN REVIEW: ROD HAYES 
STORAGE BUILDING/SHOP  
SPR 2014-24 

   RECOMMENDATION TO 
   COUNCIL: 

 

PREPARED BY: TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER    DISCUSSION ONLY:  

 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
Rod Hayes, owner of Customer Delivery Service, proposes to construct a 60’ by 90’ 
metal building at 314 Blackburn Street, a .57 acre lot on the east side of Blackburn 
Street and two lots north of Big Horn Cinemas. Initially the Custom Delivery Service 
business will occupy two of the five bays in the building and the other three bays will be 
available for rent as storage. The property is zoned Industrial E. 
 
Existing: 

 
Neighboring properties: 
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REVIEW CRITERIA: 
Section 10-10E-3 of the zoning regulations states: 

All structures within the district shall be architecturally compatible. Architectural and 
landscaping plans shall be submitted to the planning and zoning commission for 
approval. Architectural and landscaping details shall be maintained as shown by the 
approved plans. 

 
Section 9-2-3 is as follows: 

Before the issuance of any permit under the international building code for 
commercial buildings situated within the city, the applicant, property owner and 
occupant shall meet with the planning, zoning and adjustment board to review the 
application and plans insofar as they pertain to the exterior of a commercial building 
and site plan conditions. The issuance of a permit shall be conditioned upon the 
applicant receiving an affirmative vote of a majority of the planning, zoning and 
adjustment board members in attendance at said meeting. 

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Architecture: 
Elevations of the building are attached.  The metal-sided building would have a 16-foot 
wall height and a 4:12 pitched gable roof.  The west (front) side of the building has five 
overhead doors evenly spaced across its front.  No other windows or doors are 
proposed other than an entry door on the north side.  Wall color would be “sandstone” 
and the roof and trim “classic green”. 
 
Photos of adjacent buildings are included.  Each has metal siding common to this 
particular light industrial area.  The “sandstone” color of the proposed building will 
coordinate well with many of the buildings in the area.  The area is not visible from the 
entry corridors. 
 
The P&Z Board will need to determine if the proposed materials, colors, and 
architecture are suitable. 
 
Landscaping: 
No landscaping exists or is proposed on the lot.  Many businesses in the area lack 
landscaping.  The landscaping that does exist in the area is in the form of low-
maintenance cobble and/or evergreen shrubs.  In order to minimize weeds, the area 
between the sidewalk and existing fence should have some type of groundcover.  The 
Board should discuss the matter with the applicant.  A layer of small cobble or 
decorative stone would provide some weed control. 
 
Parking: 
The parking ordinance requires 1.1 spaces per 1,000 square feet of building area for 
general light industrial uses.  Based on that ratio, the 5,400 square foot building 
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requires six spaces.  The large gravel area in front of the building will provide the 
required parking. A van-accessible ADA parking and loading space is shown as required. 
 
Lighting 
Exterior lighting will be LED cut-off wall packs mounted between the overhead doors. 
 
Neighborhood Compatibility, Setbacks and Buffers, and Height Requirements 
There are no specified zoning setbacks or height limits for the D-3 zone.  No buffers are 
required for this proposal. 
 
Storm Water Plan: 
A storm drainage report is included in the application.  Storm water from the building 
will be collected through swales and gutters and piped to two infiltration trenches that 
have been sized and designed in accordance with the city storm water policy. 
 
Utility Services 
Existing sewer, water, and power services are available at the lot.  Power service will 
come from a pole across the alley near the southeast corner of the property.  The power 
available is 120/240 volt single phase.  No upgrades to the transformer are expected.  
The domestic water line to the building must be a minimum of 1 inch.  If the owner 
wants separate billing, the water service will need to be plumbed in a way that individual 
meters and shut offs can be installed for each unit.  A residential dual check valve is 
needed in the main water line.  If the sewer line is a 4” diameter line, sewer cleanouts 
are required every 75 feet and the cleanouts should be protected with concrete collars if 
they are in a vehicle maneuvering area. 
 
Fire Sprinklers 
The use and size of the building require that either fire sprinklers be installed, or the 
building be split into two separate fire areas by a 1-hour firewall from foundation through 
the attic to the roof sheathing.  The applicant plans to use the firewall option, which will 
need to be added to the plans. 
 
Garbage Service 
Garbage service is provided by a dumpster in the alley to the east.  No garbage collection 
will occur on Blackburn.  Access through the existing fence will be needed (e.g. a gate) 
to easily get to the dumpster.  The applicant may want to add one or more doorways on 
that side of the building as well. 
 
Signage 
No signs are proposed at this time. 
 
Snow Storage 
The snow storage area is shown in the northwest portion of the graveled area. 
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Sidewalks 
Sidewalks already exist along Blackburn Street. 
 
Oil/Sand Separator 
Floor drains and an oil/sand separator are proposed. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Application materials. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
Approve or deny the site plan with or without changes.    
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve the application subject to following, which are to be reflected on the plans: 
 
1. The domestic water line to the building must be a minimum of 1 inch and fitted with 

a residential dual check valve. 
2. If the sewer line is a 4” diameter line, sewer cleanouts are required every 75 feet and 

the cleanouts should be protected with concrete collars if they are in a vehicle 
maneuvering area. 

3. Provide a gate in the fence and a walkable pedestrian pathway for pedestrian access 
from the building to the alley for access to the dumpster. 

4. Prior to occupancy, the applicant’s engineer must provide a certification letter that the 
storm water system was installed in substantial compliance with the storm water 
plan. 

5. Add a sign for the ADA Van Accessible space to the building in front of the parking 
space. 

6. The project must otherwise comply with the submitted site plan and applicable 
building, fire, and electrical codes, including installation of the required fire separation 
wall. 

7. (Any landscaping/groundcover?) 

 
 
 
H:\PLANNING DEPARTMENT\FILE REVIEWS\SITE\2014\2014-24 ROD HAYES\STAFF RPT TO PC ROD HAYES DELIVERY SERVICE SHOP.DOCX 
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CUSTOM PLAN SERVICE
ANDPRECISION PLAN DESIGN INC.

A STORAGE building
FOR:

Cody, Wyoming 82414

Rod Hayes

CODE CONSIDERATIONS

Lot # 5 Blackburn Avenue
Cody, Wyoming 82414

C1- COVER
A1- SITE PLAN
A2- FLOOR PLAN
A4- ELEVATIONS
A5- ELEVATIONS
S1 - FOUNDATION
E1- ELECTRICAL

BUILDER VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS,
 ALL DRAWINGS SUBJECT TO CHANGE PER
ARCHITECT.
 ALL CONSTRUCTION METHODS
TO MEET LOCAL CODES AND STANDARDS.

Storage Building For:

INDEX TO DRAWINGS: IMPORTANT:

CODE USED : INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2012 (IBC)
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:
ACCESSORY USE: STORAGE

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE :

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE :

ACTUAL SQUARE FOOTAGE: 3,330 S.F.

ACTUAL STORIES: 1
FIRE SPRINKLERING? : NO (PER 903.2.8)

SETBACKS :

NORTH - 5'

2 EXITS:
OCCUPANCY LOAD - 3,330 / 5,000 =
COMMON PATH - NO
2 EXITS PROVIDED

ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE: YES 1 PROVIDED

COVER PAGE PERSPECTIVE IS FOR PRESENTATION
ONLY PLEASE REFER TO ELEVATION PAGES FOR ALL
EXTERIOR DETAIL.

Rod Hayes

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE STORIES: 1

WEST - 202' +

EAST - 10'

SOUTH - 5'

ACCESSIBLE TOILET: YES, 1 UNISEX PROVIDED

PARKING:

CITY OF CODY ZONING: D3
1 / PER EMPLOYEE + 0 PER AVERAGE VISITOR = 1 TOTAL
1 HC PARKING  PROVIDED

EXTERIOR COLORS

WALLS:
                    COLOR SANDSTONE, METAL COMMERCIAL GRADE VERTICAL SIDING

METAL ROOF:
                  CLASSIC GREEN

DOORS:
                   SANDSTONE FLUSH PANEL WITH CLASSIC GREEN TRIM
TRIM / FACIA:
                   CLASSIC GREEN
GUTTERS:
                   CLASSIC GREEN

Lot # 5 Blackburn Avenue
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Precision Plan and Design Inc.

Custom Plan Service

(307) 587-6227

930 12th Street
Cody Wy, 82414

N
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RW RWHIGHWAY RIGHT OF WAY

SANITARY SEWER

GAS LINE

CITY WATER

COM COMCOMMUNICATION

U.G. ELECTRIC E E

PROPOSED CONCRETE AREA

DIRECTION OF SLOPE

FOUND ALUMINUM CAP

POWER POLE

PROPERTY LINE

GENERAL NOTES:

1.) PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

PER CITY OF CODY DEVELOPMENT MANUAL, SECTION 2 - DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:
FOR COMMERCIAL, MANUFACTURING, INDUSTRIAL USES: 1 SPACE PER REGULAR EMPLOYEE
AND 1 SPACE PER AVERAGE NUMBER OF CUSTOMERS EXPECTED AT ONE TIME.

NUMBER OF EXISTING AND FUTURE EMPLOYEES: 1 AT THIS FACILITY
NUMBER OF CUSTOMERS AT ANY ONE TIME: 0      (USED FOR STORAGE ONLY)
NUMBER OF SPACES REQUIRED: 1

TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES PROVIDED ON SITE: 1
TOTAL NUMBER OF HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES REQUIRED: 1
TOTAL NUMBER OF HANDICAPPED SPACES PROVIDED: 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
FAIR ACRES WEST SUBDIVISION LOT # 5 (24,930 SF.)
CODY WYOMING 82414
DEED BOOK AND PAGE: 2005 WD 06041
TYPE: ZONED D 3 COMMERCIAL VACANT LAND.
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Precision Plan and Design Inc.

Custom Plan Service

(307) 587-6227

930 12th Street
Cody Wy, 82414
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Precision Plan and Design Inc.

Custom Plan Service

(307) 587-6227

930 12th Street
Cody Wy, 82414
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CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE: OCTOBER 14, 2014 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED 

AGENDA ITEM:     P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X 

SUBJECT: SITE PLAN REVIEW: PARK COUNTY 
SEARCH AND RESCUE BUILDING 
SPR 2014-37 

   RECOMMENDATION TO 
   COUNCIL: 

 

PREPARED BY: TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER    DISCUSSION ONLY:  

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
The Planning and Zoning Board reviewed and approved the original proposal for this 
project on May 13, 2014.  Bid amounts came in significantly over estimates, so the 
project was reworked to bring the project more in line with available funds.  The 
proposed building has been changed from 38’ by 70’ to 38’ by 64’, moved forward a 
couple of feet to the 15th Street property line, and had its roof modified from a gable 
and parapet style to a single-slope resulting in total height being slightly lower on the 
west end and slightly higher on the east end.  Several interior changes were also made 
to the plans.  In addition, the proposed exterior materials and architectural design has 
completely changed from a horizontal lap siding that would have matched the existing 
building to vertical metal panels.  On the existing building they need to install taller 
overhead doors to accommodate their vehicles and they propose to re-side the existing 
building to match the proposed building. 
 
The property will be utilized by Search and Rescue for the storage of emergency 
vehicles and as an incident command center during search and rescue events.  The 
command center will be on a partial second floor within the new building.  The building 
will not be occupied other than during search and rescue events and training.  For the 
last couple of years they have averaged about 25 calls per year.  A 25-foot tall and 2-
inch diameter radio antenna would be mounted on the roof of the new building, 
towards the west end. 
Existing: 
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Neighboring Properties 
To East:     To Southeast: 

    
 
To South:     To West: 

    
 
REVIEW CRITERIA: 
The property is located within the General Business (D-2) zoning district, which permits 
offices and storage buildings.     
Section 10-10B-4 of the zoning regulations states: 

All structures within the district shall be architecturally compatible. Architectural and 
landscaping plans shall be submitted to the planning and zoning commission for 
approval. Architectural and landscaping details shall be maintained as shown by the 
approved plans. 

Section 9-2-3 is as follows: 
Before the issuance of any permit under the international building code for 
commercial buildings situated within the city, the applicant, property owner and 
occupant shall meet with the planning, zoning and adjustment board to review the 
application and plans insofar as they pertain to the exterior of a commercial building 
and site plan conditions. The issuance of a permit shall be conditioned upon the 
applicant receiving an affirmative vote of a majority of the planning, zoning and 
adjustment board members in attendance at said meeting. 
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STAFF COMMENTS: 
Architecture: 
A color rendition of the building and elevation drawings is included.  The new building is 
primarily functional in design and appearance, with essentially no architectural 
enhancements other than use of multiple colors.  The color scheme includes steel red, 
light gray, and dark gray as shown.  The overhead doors are proposed to be a bronze 
color. 
 
While the property to the north contains a galvanized Quonset hut, much of the rest of 
the immediate neighborhood contains well-kept traditional homes from the 1920’s and 
1930’s.  The dominant red color of the proposed building has a “public safety” 
component, similar to fire stations.  Both the metal siding and roofing is proposed to be 
a Tuff Rib design with a ¾” rib every nine inches, and two small creases between.  
Effectively it is an “economy” style of metal siding/roofing.  One recommended option 
for inexpensively “dressing up” the building would be to utilize contrasting textures, 
such as the corrugated (wavy) type of metal siding on a portion of the walls.  The 
corrugated siding appears to be more architecturally accepted, as evidenced by some of 
the more recent commercial projects around the city (similar products used on Whole 
Foods, Millstone Pizza, and GDA office building).  Rock work would also do a lot, but at 
a significantly increased cost. 
 
The P&Z Board will need to determine if the proposed materials, colors, and 
architecture are suitable to the neighborhood and situation. 
 
Landscaping: 
Part of the compatibility factor of the architecture can be addressed by landscaping.  No 
landscaping currently exists or is proposed on the property.  However, there is a 13-
foot wide park strip between the sidewalk and Salsbury Avenue in which trees could be 
planted.  The trees would help screen the building and visually break up the view of the 
south wall.  Staff recommends that a minimum of two medium trees (25’ to 40’ height 
at maturity) or two large trees (over 40’ at maturity) be planted in the park strip as part 
of this project.  Tree height at time of planting should be at least 6-8’ above the 
ground.  In addition the weeds that currently occupy the park strip should be replaced 
with groundcover—grass being preferred to match the residential properties along 
Salsbury Avenue. 
 
A flag pole is proposed, which does have a hardscape decorative component. 
 
Parking: 
It is not clear if the parking in the building would count towards required parking, as it 
is only available for vehicle storage.  It is recommended that it not be counted and that 
required parking be calculated on actual demand, rather than building area.  The 
applicant notes that most events have 4-6 responders per call.  Additional assistance 
may be at the scene, but they do not originate from this building.  It is noted that not 
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all stored vehicles are needed for most response events.  Therefore, they can typically 
park in front of many of the bays and not interfere with the response. 
 
In front of the existing bays there is room for seven passenger type vehicles and a 
“sidewalk” passage behind the parked cars (approx. 32’ total).  Acknowledging the need 
to get vehicles out of the facility, likely only four or five of the parking spaces would be 
available, leaving a potential lack of one or two parking spaces.  However, it is 
recognized that on-street parking is available along the south frontage of the property 
(about 3 spaces). 
 
They also plan to hold small training sessions at the facility, with 9-10 attendees.  For 
training meetings, all spaces in front of the existing building would be available.  In the 
initial review, the Board determined that the parking situation was acceptable, but due 
to the limited amount of parking, large training sessions or other meetings were not 
authorized.  Those larger events could be held at the law enforcement center. 
 
Lighting 
Exterior lighting includes LED full cut-off wall packs above all of the overhead doors.  
Architectural cylinder LED lights are proposed to the side of the overhead doors on the 
new building.  Specifications for an emergency light are included in the application, but 
not identified on the site plan, so that should be clarified.  The application does not 
indicate if all lights will be on at all times, or only during certain events or times.  
Leaving all exterior lights on at all times it is dark would seem unnecessary.   
 
Neighborhood Compatibility, Setbacks and Buffers, and Height Requirements 
There are no specified zoning setbacks or height limits for the D-2 zone.  No buffers are 
required for this proposal—the residence immediately west is on two lots, the closest of 
which is zoned D-2.  The new building will be about eleven feet from the west property 
line. 
 
Storm Water Plan: 
A storm water plan has been submitted which meets the city storm water policy 
requirements.  The roof drainage will be collected by a gutter system and piped to a 36’ 
long, 5’ wide and 2’ deep percolation trench to the west of the building. 
 
Utility Services 
The application indicates no new utility services.  There will be a relocation and upgrade 
of the electrical service panel to provide necessary separation from the gas meter.  Other 
modifications/extensions to the utilities are within the building. 
 
Signage 
A simple sign indicated “Park County Search & Rescue” will be mounted on the front of 
the of the new building.  The size and location meet the city sign code and can be 
authorized.  The former signs are to be removed. 
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Snow Storage 
There is no snow storage area indicated on the site plan.  Being a County facility, they 
have the resources to haul off the snow if needed, which would satisfy the intent of the 
requirement.  However, this location may not be a priority and snow may be piled on 
site.  The area in front of the existing entrance could be used.  The city does not want 
the snow pushed into the street. 
 
Other 
The emergency shower/eye wash station will require the installation of a RPZ backflow 
prevention device on the water supply line.  It will need to be added to the plans for the 
building permit review. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Application materials. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
Approve or deny the project with or without changes.    
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
If the Planning and Zoning Board is agreeable to approving the application, and the 
applicant is agreeable to the following conditions, approve the project. 
1. That unless adequate off-site parking is provided, use of the facility is limited to the 

storage, command center, and small search and rescue training sessions as 
described by the applicant.  The facility cannot be used for large training 
events/meetings, or other uses that would exceed available parking on site and 
along the property frontage. 

2. That prior to occupancy, the applicant must plant a minimum of two “medium” or 
“large” trees in the park strip to the south of the property.  No tree is to be closer 
than 30 feet from the corner of the curb at the intersection and the tree species and 
location must be authorized by the city in accordance with City of Cody Code 7-4.  
In addition, the park strip is to be provided with a finished groundcover to prevent 
weeds, such as lawn or decorative rock. 

3. (Architectural upgrades? such as utilizing a different texture of metal siding on part 
of the walls—suggest a corrugated style on the red areas. If the red color is not 
acceptable, might suggest dark grey on bottom, light grey in middle, and medium 
gray on top) 

4. (Limitations on lighting?) 
5. Due to the emergency shower/eye wash station, a RPZ backflow device is required. 
6. The project must otherwise comply with the submitted plans and applicable building, 

fire, and electrical codes. 
H:\PLANNING DEPARTMENT\FILE REVIEWS\SITE\2014\2014-37 SEARCH AND RESCUE BUILDING\STAFF RPT TO PC SEARCH AND RESCUE BUILDING REVISED.DOCX 
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CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE: OCTOBER 14, 2014 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED 

AGENDA ITEM:     P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X 

SUBJECT: CARPORT AT CHURCH OF ST. ANTHONY    
SPR 2014-32 

   RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL:  

PREPARED BY: TODD STOWELL    DISCUSSION ONLY:  
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
The Church of St. Anthony at 1333 Monument Street has submitted a request to install a 
20-foot by 24-foot carport in the church parking lot for use in conjunction with the 
existing rectory.  The carport would have a low-pitch brown gable roof and the three 
sides would be a tan color to match the church. 
 
Existing Conditions 

 
 
REVIEW CRITERIA: 
The property is within the Residential A zoning district, which specifically lists churches 
and their accessory structures as permitted uses. 
 
Pursuant to City of Cody Code 9-2-3, the Planning and Zoning Board shall review the 
application and plans insofar as they pertain to the exterior of the commercial building 
and site plan conditions. 
 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
The carport is proposed to be placed within the existing parking lot. Although it will 
accommodate two cars, its overall width is more than two spaces.  However, the area of 
the carport is not currently marked for parking, but used more for general storage. 
 
There are 102 marked parking spaces in the parking lot, which according to the current 
parking ordinance is sufficient to provide for church seating for 340 persons.  Seating of 
the capacity of the church was not measured, but is at least 320 persons—more when 
packed in for Christmas and Easter.  In discussions with one of the applicant’s 
representatives, with the exception of perhaps the Easter or Christmas services, the 



  

parking lot is typically not full.  (Typical parking ratios are not designed for those extreme 
peaks.) 
 
Grading/Storm water: 
The carport will be placed in an area that is already impervious; therefore, no storm 
water retention is required. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
Approve or deny the project. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve the carport as proposed. 
 
Suggest that the church mark spaces to the west of the carport to accommodate and organize 
parking in that area. 
 
 



CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE: OCTOBER 14, 2014 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED 

AGENDA ITEM:     P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X 

SUBJECT: SITE PLAN REVIEW: 10-BAY INDOOR 
STORAGE BUILDING 
SPR 2014-35 

   RECOMMENDATION TO 
   COUNCIL: 

 

PREPARED BY: TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER    DISCUSSION ONLY:  

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
Jim Sommers of Redwing, Inc. has submitted an application for a 10-bay storage 
building for the purpose of commercial storage of RVs, trailers, boats, etc.  This is the 
second phase of a two-phase project at 416 DY Road.  The building is proposed to 
match the first building as far as exterior size and appearance, which means a 50’ by 
160’ metal building in a light stone color.   
 
Existing Conditions: 

   
 
REVIEW CRITERIA: 
The property is located within the General Commercial/Light Industrial “D-3” zoning 
district, which permits storage buildings. 
 
Section 10-10C-5 of the zoning regulations states: 

All structures within the district shall be architecturally compatible. Architectural and 
landscaping plans shall be submitted to the planning and zoning commission for 
approval. Architectural and landscaping details shall be maintained as shown by the 
approved plans. 

 
Section 9-2-3 is as follows: 



SPR 2014-35  Redwing Storage Phase 2 
Page 2 of 4 
 

Before the issuance of any permit under the international building code for 
commercial buildings situated within the city, the applicant, property owner and 
occupant shall meet with the planning, zoning and adjustment board to review the 
application and plans insofar as they pertain to the exterior of a commercial building 
and site plan conditions. The issuance of a permit shall be conditioned upon the 
applicant receiving an affirmative vote of a majority of the planning, zoning and 
adjustment board members in attendance at said meeting. 

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
The surrounding area is as follows: 
 
DIRECTION EXISTING USE ZONING 
North Light industrial buildings (WY Armory, 

Overhead Doors), Stampede Rodeo 
Grounds across W. Yellowstone. 

D-3 

East Vacant hillside.  Residential AA 
South Hillside, 25-acre vacant property 

above. 
County.  Residential ½ acre. 

West Safari Outfitters, Phase 1 storage bldg D-3 
 
Architecture: 
The building elevations are attached.  It would be a metal sided and roofed building 
with 16-foot walls.  Both the roof and walls are proposed to be “lightstone” in color and 
the trim “burnished slate”.  The ten overhead garage doors are proposed to be white.  
No windows or architectural variations are proposed. 
 
Due to topography, the rear side of the building will have a combination foundation 
stem wall/retaining wall that is four feet high and extends 25 feet beyond the ends of 
the building. 
 
The P&Z Board will need to determine if the proposed materials, colors, and 
architecture are suitable.  Almost all of the buildings in the immediate area are of a 
similar metal construction, although the Safari Outfitter’s building is dark-stained wood. 
 
Landscaping: 
No landscaping is proposed.  The building would be visible from West Yellowstone 
Avenue.  If development were to occur on the vacant land to the northwest, the 
building would be much less visible.  If landscaping is required, it would necessitate a 
water tap and extension of a private waterline. 
 
Storm Water Plan: 
An engineered storm water plan has been prepared to address runoff according to the 
City’s storm water policy manual.  The plan includes installation of a runoff swale to 
carry water to the exiting basin south of the Phase 1 building. 



SPR 2014-35  Redwing Storage Phase 2 
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Parking: 
No parking is required.  The gravel area could accommodate vehicles on a temporary 
basis. 
 
Lighting 
Proposed lighting consists of four compact fluorescent wall-pack fixtures on the east 
side of the building. The fixtures are down-lit in design and will not result in excessive 
amounts of illumination. 
 
Neighborhood Compatibility, Setbacks and Buffers, and Height Requirements 
The D-3 zoning district specifies that “Where any business or commercial district is 
adjacent to any residential district, there shall be provided on the business or commercial 
district a buffer zone with a visual screen.”  It could be argued that the buffer 
requirement applies along the east side of this project.  The buffer was not required with 
the first building as the development was significantly removed from the property line—
only a portion of the property was being developed.  This building is 130 feet from the 
residential property line and the adjacent residential zoned area is hillside that is 
considered undevelopable.  The intent of the buffer zone and visual screen is to buffer 
between potentially conflicting uses.  Buffering vacant undevelopable hillside is not the 
intent and serves no identified purpose.  It is recommended that the Board not impose 
the buffer requirement on the site plan. 
    

 
There are no zoning setbacks for the D-3 zone, although building code setbacks apply 
based on type of construction materials.  Applicable building code setbacks will be met 
by the proposal. 
 
Utility Services 
Electrical service would be brought in from the northwest by the developer’s electrician.   
A fire hydrant exists in sufficient proximity to the building to meet code.  However the 
hydrant is alongside the access road and should be protected with bollards.  No other 
city utilities are planned. 
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Signage 
No additional signage is proposed. 
 
Other 
A fire wall separation is required within the building in order to avoid the requirement for 
a fire sprinkler system.  The building plans will need to reflect the fire wall separation.  
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Application materials. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
Approve or deny the site plan, with or without changes.    
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
If is recommended that the Planning and Zoning Board approve the application subject 
to following. 
 

1. Prior to occupancy of the building, the engineer is to certify that the storm water 
facilities have been constructed as designed. 

2. Provide bollards around the fire hydrant—coordinate with Public Works. 
3. As with the first building, a fire wall separation is needed within the building in 

order to avoid the requirement for a fire sprinkler system.  Show the fire wall on 
the building plans. 

4. The project must otherwise comply with the submitted site plan and applicable 
building, fire, and electrical codes. 
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REDWING STORAGE P.O. Box 3069
Cody Wyoming 82414

Jim Sommers
 PROPOSED STORAGE BUILDING # 2 FOR :

EXTERIOR COLORS:

METAL ROOF - LIGHT STONE

METAL SIDING - LIGHT STONE

METAL GUTTERS - BURNISHED SLATE

METAL DOWN SPOUTS - BURNISHED SLATE

METAL O.H. DOORS - WHITE
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PROJECT INFORMATION

Owner:

Contact Numbers: Phone  (307) 899-3862

General Contractor:

Contact Numbers:

 CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL SIZES AND DIMENSIONS.
PLANS NOT ENGINEERED. FOR BEAM AND ALL STRUCTURAL
MEMBER SIZES PLEASE CONSULT A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
ALL SIZES SUBJECT TO CHANGE PER STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
ALL CONSTRUCTION METHODS TO MEET LOCAL CODES AND
STANDARDS.

Project Location:

Project Notes:

Lot 7 Allen Subdivision
Cody Wyoming 82414

Located At:

Ji
m

 S
om

m
er

s
P.

O
. B

ox
 3

06
9

Co
dy

 W
yo

m
in

g 
82

41
4

Ji
m

 S
om

m
er

s
(3

07
) 8

99
-3

86
2

CUSTOM PLAN SERVICE
ANDPRECISION PLAN DESIGN INC. PR

EC
IS

IO
N

 P
LA

N
D

ES
IG

N
 IN

C
.



Project # 1067

A1
FLOOR PLAN

REDWING
STORAGE

C
U

ST
O

M
 P

LA
N

 S
ER

VI
C

E
AN

D

(3
07

) 5
87

-6
22

7
(3

07
) 2

72
-5

70
9

AL
TH

O
U

G
H

 G
R

EA
T 

C
AR

E 
AN

D
 E

FF
O

R
T 

H
AV

E 
G

O
N

E 
IN

TO
TH

IS
 P

LA
N

 T
O

 C
R

EA
TE

 A
 P

R
EC

IS
E 

IN
TE

R
PR

ET
AT

IO
N

 O
F 

TH
E

FI
N

IS
H

ED
 P

R
O

JE
C

T,
 IT

 IS
 IM

PO
SS

IB
LE

 T
O

 G
U

AR
AN

TE
E 

TH
AT

TH
IS

 P
LA

N
 IS

 W
IT

H
O

U
T 

IM
P

E
R

FE
C

TI
O

N
S

, T
H

E
R

E
FO

R
E

P
R

E
C

IS
IO

N
 P

LA
N

 A
N

D
 D

E
S

IG
N

 IN
C

. O
R

 R
IC

K
 L

A
M

B
E

R
T

A
S

S
U

M
E

S
 N

O
 L

IA
B

IL
IT

Y
 F

O
R

 A
N

Y
 P

R
O

JE
C

T 
C

O
N

S
TR

U
C

TE
D

FR
O

M
 T

H
IS

 P
LA

N
, B

U
IL

D
E

R
 / 

O
W

N
E

R
 V

E
R

IF
Y

 A
LL

D
IM

E
N

S
IO

N
S

, P
LA

N
S

 S
U

B
JE

C
T 

TO
 C

H
A

N
G

E
 P

E
R

 E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
O

R
 L

O
C

AL
 C

O
D

ES
.

N
O

TE
:

SCALE:     AS NOTED

SHEET #

93
0 

12
th

 S
tre

et
C

od
y,

 W
yo

m
in

g 
82

41
4

R
ic

k 
La

m
be

rt
M

em
be

r
IL

BA
 n

o.
 1

27
1

REVISED (  )

09-24-14

Ji
m

 S
om

m
er

s
P.

O
. B

ox
 3

06
9

Co
dy

 W
yo

m
in

g 
82

41
4

Ji
m

 S
om

m
er

s
(3

07
) 8

99
-3

86
2

PR
EC

IS
IO

N
 P

LA
N

D
ES

IG
N

 IN
C

.

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

N

A

A

8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"

16'-0"16'-0"16'-0"16'-0"16'-0"16'-0"16'-0"16'-0"16'-0"16'-0"

160'-0"

50
'-0

"
3'

-0
"

16'-0"16'-0"16'-0"16'-0"16'-0"16'-0"16'-0"16'-0"16'-0"16'-0"

160'-0"

50
'-0

"
3'

-0
"

12 x 14 O.H. DOOR12 x 14 O.H. DOOR12 x 14 O.H. DOOR12 x 14 O.H. DOOR12 x 14 O.H. DOOR12 x 14 O.H. DOOR12 x 14 O.H. DOOR12 x 14 O.H. DOOR12 x 14 O.H. DOOR

FLOOR PLAN BUILDING # 2
SCALE 3/16" = 1'-0"

UNIT # 2
16 x 50

UNIT # 3
16 x 50

UNIT # 4
16 x 50

UNIT # 5
16 x 50

UNIT # 6
16 x 50

UNIT # 7
16 x 50

UNIT # 8
16 x 50

UNIT # 9
16 x 50

UNIT # 10
16 x 50

LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE

CEILING FIXTURE

EXTERIOR WALL LIGHT
PHOTO CELL

DUPLEX OUTLET

SINGLE SWITCH

BOLLARD 3' CONCRETE APRON

UNIT # 1
16 x 50

12 x 14 O.H. DOOR

FIX. (A) FIX. (A)FIX. (A) FIX. (A)
3' CONCRETE APRON

FI
X

. (
A

)
EL

EC
TR

IC
A

L 
SE

RV
IC

E

4' TALL CONCRETE RETAINING WALL
APRX. 25' OUT

4' TALL CONCRETE RETAINING WALL
APRX. 25' OUT



Project # 1067

A2
ELEVATIONS

REDWING
STORAGE

C
U

ST
O

M
 P

LA
N

 S
ER

VI
C

E
AN

D

(3
07

) 5
87

-6
22

7
(3

07
) 2

72
-5

70
9

AL
TH

O
U

G
H

 G
R

EA
T 

C
AR

E 
AN

D
 E

FF
O

R
T 

H
AV

E 
G

O
N

E 
IN

TO
TH

IS
 P

LA
N

 T
O

 C
R

EA
TE

 A
 P

R
EC

IS
E 

IN
TE

R
PR

ET
AT

IO
N

 O
F 

TH
E

FI
N

IS
H

ED
 P

R
O

JE
C

T,
 IT

 IS
 IM

PO
SS

IB
LE

 T
O

 G
U

AR
AN

TE
E 

TH
AT

TH
IS

 P
LA

N
 IS

 W
IT

H
O

U
T 

IM
P

E
R

FE
C

TI
O

N
S

, T
H

E
R

E
FO

R
E

P
R

E
C

IS
IO

N
 P

LA
N

 A
N

D
 D

E
S

IG
N

 IN
C

. O
R

 R
IC

K
 L

A
M

B
E

R
T

A
S

S
U

M
E

S
 N

O
 L

IA
B

IL
IT

Y
 F

O
R

 A
N

Y
 P

R
O

JE
C

T 
C

O
N

S
TR

U
C

TE
D

FR
O

M
 T

H
IS

 P
LA

N
, B

U
IL

D
E

R
 / 

O
W

N
E

R
 V

E
R

IF
Y

 A
LL

D
IM

E
N

S
IO

N
S

, P
LA

N
S

 S
U

B
JE

C
T 

TO
 C

H
A

N
G

E
 P

E
R

 E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
O

R
 L

O
C

AL
 C

O
D

ES
.

N
O

TE
:

SCALE:     AS NOTED

SHEET #

93
0 

12
th

 S
tre

et
C

od
y,

 W
yo

m
in

g 
82

41
4

R
ic

k 
La

m
be

rt
M

em
be

r
IL

BA
 n

o.
 1

27
1

REVISED (  )

09-24-14

Ji
m

 S
om

m
er

s
P.

O
. B

ox
 3

06
9

Co
dy

 W
yo

m
in

g 
82

41
4

Ji
m

 S
om

m
er

s
(3

07
) 8

99
-3

86
2

PR
EC

IS
IO

N
 P

LA
N

D
ES

IG
N

 IN
C

.

NORTH ELEVATION
SCALE 3/16" = 1'-0"

METAL ROOF
LIGHT STONE

FIX
(A)

FIX
(A)

FIX
(A)

FIX
(A)

16
'-0

"

24
'-1

0 
1/

4"

12
4

EAST ELEVATION
SCALE 3/16" = 1'-0"

METAL SIDING
LIGHT STONE

4' RETAINING WALL APROX. 25' OUT

16
'-0

"

24
'-1

0 
1/

4"

12
4

WEST ELEVATION
SCALE 3/16" = 1'-0"

REDWING STORAGE

307-899-3862

FIX
(A)

METAL SIDING
LIGHT STONE

4' RETAINING WALL APROX. 25' OUT

SOUTH ELEVATION
SCALE 3/16" = 1'-0"

METAL ROOF
LIGHT STONE

METAL SIDING
LIGHT STONE

METAL SIDING
LIGHT STONE

4' RETAINING WALL APROX. 25' OUT 4' RETAINING WALL APROX. 25' OUT



Project # 1067

A3
SIGN DETAILS

REDWING
STORAGE

C
U

ST
O

M
 P

LA
N

 S
ER

VI
C

E
AN

D

(3
07

) 5
87

-6
22

7
(3

07
) 2

72
-5

70
9

AL
TH

O
U

G
H

 G
R

EA
T 

C
AR

E 
AN

D
 E

FF
O

R
T 

H
AV

E 
G

O
N

E 
IN

TO
TH

IS
 P

LA
N

 T
O

 C
R

EA
TE

 A
 P

R
EC

IS
E 

IN
TE

R
PR

ET
AT

IO
N

 O
F 

TH
E

FI
N

IS
H

ED
 P

R
O

JE
C

T,
 IT

 IS
 IM

PO
SS

IB
LE

 T
O

 G
U

AR
AN

TE
E 

TH
AT

TH
IS

 P
LA

N
 IS

 W
IT

H
O

U
T 

IM
P

E
R

FE
C

TI
O

N
S

, T
H

E
R

E
FO

R
E

P
R

E
C

IS
IO

N
 P

LA
N

 A
N

D
 D

E
S

IG
N

 IN
C

. O
R

 R
IC

K
 L

A
M

B
E

R
T

A
S

S
U

M
E

S
 N

O
 L

IA
B

IL
IT

Y
 F

O
R

 A
N

Y
 P

R
O

JE
C

T 
C

O
N

S
TR

U
C

TE
D

FR
O

M
 T

H
IS

 P
LA

N
, B

U
IL

D
E

R
 / 

O
W

N
E

R
 V

E
R

IF
Y

 A
LL

D
IM

E
N

S
IO

N
S

, P
LA

N
S

 S
U

B
JE

C
T 

TO
 C

H
A

N
G

E
 P

E
R

 E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
O

R
 L

O
C

AL
 C

O
D

ES
.

N
O

TE
:

SCALE:     AS NOTED

SHEET #

93
0 

12
th

 S
tre

et
C

od
y,

 W
yo

m
in

g 
82

41
4

R
ic

k 
La

m
be

rt
M

em
be

r
IL

BA
 n

o.
 1

27
1

REVISED (  )

09-24-14

Ji
m

 S
om

m
er

s
P.

O
. B

ox
 3

06
9

Co
dy

 W
yo

m
in

g 
82

41
4

Ji
m

 S
om

m
er

s
(3

07
) 8

99
-3

86
2

PR
EC

IS
IO

N
 P

LA
N

D
ES

IG
N

 IN
C

.

8'-0"

4'
-0

"

20
"-

24
"

8"
-1

0"

4'
-0

"

1"

REDWING STORAGE

307-899-3862
1" PLYWOOD

1 1/2" x 1 1/2" ANGLE IRON

1/2" DIAM. BOLT

STEEL BACKER

BUILDING WALL

SIGN DETAIL
SCALE 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

SIGN FRONT VIEW SIGN SIDE VIEW

INSIDE OUTSIDE

WALL GIRT

1/4" DIAM BOLTS

3'
-0

"
3'

-0
"

4'
-0

"

 BOLLARD DETAIL
SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

REFLECTIVE
BANDING

4" DIA. STD WT.
PIPE BOLLARD
CONCRETE FILLED

CROWN TO DRAIN
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SIGN SPECIFICATIONS:

ATTACHED WALL SIGN  = 32 SF.

TOTAL ATTACHED WALL SIGNAGE = 32 SF.

ZONE D-3

TOTAL SIGNAGE = 32 SF.

TOTAL ALLOWED SIGNAGE PER 10-15 = 600 SF.

ATTACHED WALL SIGN TO BE:

1" PLYWOOD BOARD PAINTED LIGHT GERY WITH
BLACK PAINTED LETTERS PER DETAILS.
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CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE: OCTOBER 14, 2014 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED 

AGENDA ITEM:     P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X 

SUBJECT: “LIBATIONS” SIGNS, 
DOWNTOWN SIGN DISTRICT REVIEW.      
SGN 2014-45 

   RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL:  

PREPARED BY: TODD STOWELL    DISCUSSION ONLY:  
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
An application has been submitted by Julie Hinze on behalf of the owners of Libations 
liquor store at 1503 Sheridan Avenue, to replace the existing 6’ by 6’ sign panels of the 
“Libations” freestanding sign with new panels and install a new 6’ by 2’ electronic 
message board about six feet beneath the illuminated panel sign in place of an existing 
reader board.  Renderings of the existing and proposed signs are attached.  It is noted 
that the electronic message board will be above a 6’ by 2’ empty panel, but the panel is 
not included in the sign calculations, as it contains no advertising.  Existing sign height 
will not change, and appears to be below the 25-foot height limit.  The property is 
within the downtown business sign district. 
 
REVIEW CRITERIA: 
The property is within the Downtown Architectural District established by Section 9-2-2 
of the Cody City Code.  Pursuant to Subsection B of 9-2-2, within the downtown 
Architectural District, “The planning, zoning and adjustment board shall examine and 
evaluate applications and plans involved in building and sign permits insofar as they 
pertain to the exterior of commercial buildings within the downtown district as herein 
described and shall make recommendations and suggestions to the applicants, property 
owners or occupants. 
 
In addition, “Electronic message boards and animated signs shall be permitted only in 
the following sign districts: D-2, D-3, and E industrial. In addition, electronic message 
boards and animated signs may be permitted in the downtown business district, but 
must have special approval by the planning and zoning board. Approval will be based 
on consideration of adjacent signage, the size of the proposed signage, and compliance 
with applicable sign requirements of the Wyoming department of transportation. (City 
of Cody Code 10-15-3(B)(10)(g)) 
 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
The proposed illuminated panel sign, being 36 square feet in size, and the electronic 
message board, being 12 square feet, is well within the 240 square foot limit per sign 
face that may be permitted. 
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The main panels of the illuminated sign are professionally designed. 
 
All electronic message boards are subject to the following requirements.  Staff 
comments follow each. 
 
10. Electronic Message Boards and Animated Signs: 

a. Not more than one electronic message board sign may be permitted per zoning 
lot. (Interpreted to be met.  When determining allowable size and number of 
signs, the sign ordinance only counts one side of double-sided free-standing 
signs.  Technically there are two electronic message boards mounted back to 
back, but past interpretation is that such configuration would count as only one.) 

b. Electronic message boards and animated signs shall not display off-premise 
commercial advertising. (Ongoing. The Board will need a commitment for such 
from the owner.) 

c. Electronic message boards and animated signs are not permitted in residential 
sign districts. (Met.) 

d. The leading edge of the sign must be a minimum distance of one hundred feet 
(100') from an abutting residential zoning district boundary. (Met—the nearest 
residential zone is over 400 feet away.) 

e. Electronic message boards must utilize an automatic dimmer control so as to not 
exceed a maximum luminance of five thousand (5,000) nits (candelas per square 
meter) during daylight hours (from sunrise to sunset), and a maximum 
luminance of five hundred (500) nits (candelas per square meter) from sunset to 
sunrise. (The applicant’s letter notes the intent to comply with the 500 nighttime 
level, but forgot the 5,000 daytime level.  The sign illumination is adjustable.  
Verification of correct settings will need to occur in conjunction with the building 
permit/electrical inspection when the sign is installed.) 

f. The use of audio speakers is prohibited in association with a sign. (Met.) 
g. Electronic message boards and animated signs shall be permitted only in the 

following sign districts: D-2, D-3, and E industrial. In addition, electronic 
message boards and animated signs may be permitted in the downtown business 
sign district, but must have special approval by the planning and zoning board. 
Approval will be based on consideration of adjacent signage, the size of the 
proposed signage, and compliance with applicable sign requirements of the 
Wyoming Department of Transportation. 

The property is within the downtown business sign district, so special 
approval by the Board is needed.  The Board can discuss the considerations 
noted.  As far as meeting WYDOT requirements, the sign will not overhang the 
right-of-way and needs no permit from WYDOT provided no off-premise 
commercial advertising occurs on the sign. 

There is extremely limited history with electronic message boards in the 
downtown area.  The purpose of the Downtown District is understood to be the 
promotion of architectural compatibility and preservation of historic features.  In 
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essence the sign should be in character with the area.  Points that support the 
proposal include compliance with the illumination limits, the fact that effectively 
only 1/3 of the overall sign is the electronic message board, and that the 
proposed sign is over 650 feet from any other electronic message board (not 
cluttered).  Items that the Board may want to discuss is whether restrictions 
should be placed on hold time (how long the message is displayed) and 
transition time (how long a message takes to change).  Many jurisdictions with 
electronic message board standards impose hold time to prevent flashing or 
quickly changing messages.  To prevent the “flashing “ effect, a hold time of 3-5 
seconds is somewhat typical, although some jurisdictions use 7.5, 10, and 
longer.  The transition time is typically recommended to be less than one second. 
Staff points these items out as potential ways to help maintain a more historic 
atmosphere for the downtown area, as staff has heard generally from community 
members that overly bright, flashing, and wildly animated signs are not 
appropriate for the downtown corridor.  Staff is not opposed to commercial 
advertising, but believes that it can be done with respect and consideration for 
the historical character that is apparently desired. 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Application materials. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
Approve the main Libations sign panel, with or without making suggestions; and, 
Deny or approve the electronic message board subject to ongoing compliance with the 
electronic message board requirements and any other limitations the Board determines 
necessary (minimum dwell time, maximum transition time). Findings should be made 
for any limitations imposed that are not listed in the sign code. The sign setting 
requirements must be verified at the time the sign is made active. 
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CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE: OCTOBER 14, 2014 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED 

AGENDA ITEM:     P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X 

SUBJECT: OFF-SITE PARKING AGREEMENT:  
PRESCHOOL/DAYCARE AT 2132 
COUGAR AVENUE PARKING AT CODY 
BIBLE CHURCH   
FILE NO.  SPR 2014-39 

   RECOMMENDATION TO 
   COUNCIL: 

 

PREPARED BY: TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER    DISCUSSION ONLY:  
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Megan Garza is planning to operate a preschool/daycare at 2132 Cougar Avenue.  She 
plans to be licensed for up to 50 children, which is permitted in the Residential B zoning 
district in which the property is located. 
 
The parking ratio for daycare facilities is one space per five children.  There are four on-
site parking spaces available on the property, which is enough to authorize up to twenty 
children.  For all 50 children, ten off-street parking spaces are required.  Therefore, the 
business lacks six parking spaces.  A draft parking agreement with the Cody Bible 
Church is attached, which would allow the business to utilize up to ten parking spaces 
in the church parking lot at any given time. 
 
Existing Conditions, Church Parking and Building Proposed for Preschool:  

   
 
The option for off-site parking agreements is listed in the City’s parking ordinance.  
Approval of the agreement is subject to a number of criteria and approval by the 
Planning and Zoning Board.  Specifically, the ordinance states: 
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10-16-7: OFF SITE PARKING: 
The planning and zoning board may authorize parking facilities located on neighboring 
private property to qualify as required off street parking under the following conditions: 
 
A. The parking spaces are not required for another building, structure or use, unless 
joint parking is allowed pursuant to section 10-16-6 of this chapter; 
 
The language in the code about “joint parking” is as follows: 

10-16-6: JOINT PARKING FACILITIES, MULTIPLE OR MIXED USES: 
In the case of joint parking facilities that will serve multiple or mixed uses, the number 
of off street parking spaces required shall be the sum of the requirements for the 
individual uses computed separately, unless the planning and zoning board authorizes 
otherwise based on reliable data, such as a parking demand study prepared by a 
qualified parking consultant or engineer that justifies a reduced number. Site specific 
characteristics, such as offset peak parking times/days, are to be considered when 
determining whether a reduction in the number of spaces is justified for joint parking 
facilities. 
Staff Comment:  The hours of operation of the preschool/daycare do not overlap with 
the hours of operation of the large church activities, so joint parking can be authorized. 
    
B. The nearest point of the parking lot is within the following distances, as measured 
along the pedestrian's path of travel, from the building served: 
1. One hundred feet (100') for accessory apartments, single-family dwellings, and two-
family dwellings; 
2. Two hundred feet (200') for multiple-family dwellings, hotels, motels, and lodging 
facilities; 
3. Three hundred feet (300') for hospitals, medical offices, homes for the aged, and 
clubs/fraternal orders; and 
4. Five hundred feet (500') for uses not otherwise specified above. 
Staff Comment:  The parking area is across Cougar Avenue and approximately 200 feet 
along the pedestrian path of travel, using the crosswalk at intersection. 
 
C. A legally binding long term agreement, typically a minimum of ten (10) years, for the 
off-site parking, in a form and with conditions acceptable to the city planner, city 
attorney and planning and zoning board, is entered into between the affected property 
owner(s) and recorded in the office of the county recorder. An agreement shall be 
required regardless of whether the neighboring property is owned by a different or 
same property owner as the use requiring the parking. 
Staff Comment:  The draft agreement is attached and is only for one year, with 
automatic renewal for an additional year.  (Staff believes the intent was for automatic 
renewal annually without limit to eh number of years.)  This appears inadequate to 
meet the requirement.  However, the Board should determine what the minimum length 
of the agreement should be.  Based on the Board decision, the agreement will still need 
to be reviewed by the city attorney. 
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D. If the off-site parking is no longer available for any reason, including, but not limited 
to, expiration or termination of the parking agreement, then the certificate of 
occupancy may be revoked pursuant to section 10-16-12 of this chapter, and the 
property owner shall be subject to such other penalties as provided in this title. 
Staff comment:  Noted. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
If the Planning and Zoning Board is agreeable to approving the request, it is 
recommended that it be subject to following. 

1. Specify the minimum term(s). 
2. Final approval of the parking agreement by the city attorney. 
3. Verification of liability insurance for the shared spaces. 
4. Execution of the parking agreement by both parties. 
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Cody Bible Church, Inc., as Lessor, does hereby agree to let to Megan Garza, as Lessee, a 
parking spaces located at 2137 Cougar Avenue Cody, WY 82411, such parking spaces being 
further described as Cody Bible Church Parking Lot at the aforementioned location.  The following terms 
and conditions shall apply to this Parking Space Lease Agreement (“Agreement”): 

Terms and Conditions: 

1. Items Left in Vehicle. Lessor shall not be responsible for damage or loss to possessions or items left 
in vehicles. 

2.  Damage to Vehicle. Lessor shall not be responsible for damage to vehicles, whether or not such 
damage is caused by other vehicle(s) or person(s) in the parking lot and surrounding area. 

3.  Parking Lot Attendants. Lessor shall not provide parking lot attendants.   

4.  Payments by Lessee. Lessee agrees to pay $ 100 per year for the lease of the aforementioned 
parking spaces.  Lessee is to make such leasehold payment –(to Lessor or Lessor’s Agent) in person (or 
by mail) at PO Box 1475 Cody, WY 82411. Payments shall be made upon signing of this agreement 
and upon the renewal of this agreement annually. . 

5. Receipts by Lessor. Lessor agrees to provide a receipt to Lessee for each payment received.  Such 
receipt shall show the amount paid and number of the leased parking space. 

6. Term of Agreement. This agreement will have a term of one (1) years. Upon the expiration of this 
lease agreement it will be renewed automatically unless notice is given to either party 60 days prior to the 
renewal date. The renewal date will be one year from signing this agreement.  

7. Damages and Loss of Equipment. Lessee is responsible for any and all damages beyond normal 
wear and tear to the parking facilities.  

8. Limitations on Lessee. Parking spaces provided are not to exceed ten (10) vehicles in Cody Bible 
Church Parking Lot at any given time. These spaces will only be provided during business hours of the 
day care facility owned and operated by Megan Garza and will be only for the use of said day care facility. 
Parking will not be provided on Sundays.  

9. Insurance. If required by the Lessor, the Lessee will purchase liability insurance for customers of the 
Lessee to park in the agreed areas.  

EXECUTED AND AGREED by the parties hereto, this the 7th Day of October, 2014. 

Cody Bible Church  

Lessor 

___________________________________________                        ______________ 

 

 

 



 Megan Garza 

Lessee 

____________________________________________       _________________ 

2137 Cougar Avenue Cody, WY 82411 

Lessor’s Address 

2132 Cougar Avenue Cody WY, 82411 

Lessee’s Address 

 



CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE: OCTOBER 14, 2014 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED 

AGENDA ITEM:     P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL EXEMPTION PUBLIC HEARING 
AND SITE PLAN REVIEW FOR WYOMING 
FIREARMS EXPERIENCE INDOOR 
SHOOTING RANGE AT 142 W. 
YELLOWSTONE AVENUE 
SUP 2014-07 

   RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL:  

PREPARED BY: TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER    DISCUSSION ONLY:  
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
Wyoming Firearms Experience, LLC, represented by Paul Brock, has submitted a Special 
Exemption application for permission to operate an indoor shooting range at 142 W. 
Yellowstone Avenue (currently Tecumseh’s Trading Post). 
 
The shooting range is planned to be marketed towards tourists desiring to shoot replica 
vintage guns or modern guns, as well as to local clubs and law enforcement.  
Supervision of the customers would be by qualified instructors.  Ammunition sales and 
the rental of guns for use in the shooting gallery would be included activities. 
 
A preliminary floor plan for the remodeled building along with a project narrative is 
attached.  In brief, the facility would contain a concrete enclosed 8-lane shooting range, 
a wildlife display area, history of firearms exhibit, retail sales, instructional classroom, 
and storage.  A vestibule area with observation windows would be located behind the 
shooter positions. 
 
The ventilation systems for shooting ranges need to move a lot of air.  The type of 
system would be a recirculating ventilation system (as opposed to a once-through type 
system), that recirculates and filters the majority of the air (primarily for reducing 
heating/cooling costs), but also discharges some of the air to the outside after it has 
been filtered.  HEPA (High-efficiency particulate absorption) filters would be used, which 
by definition filter at least 99.97% of airborne particles measuring 0.3 micrometers.  
This is adequate to filter lead (Pb) particulates and is considered a “best practice” for 
controlling air emissions from indoor gun ranges.  The location of the ventilation and 
HVAC equipment is not shown on the floor plan, so it is presumed to be roof-mounted. 
 
The shooting range would be marketed towards tourists desiring to shoot replica 
vintage or modern guns, as well as local clubs and law enforcement.  Supervision of the 
customers would be by qualified instructors.  Ammunition sales and the rental of guns 
for use in the shooting gallery would be included activities. 
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The Wyoming Dept. of Environmental Quality, Air Quality Division indicated that they do 
not require any permits for indoor gun ranges, as the emissions are below regulatory 
limits-although they did recommend the use of filters. 
 
A site plan of the property is enclosed.  The existing neighboring land uses are as 
follows: 

To North Big Bear Motel, Fireworks 
store 

D-3 zoning 

To East Vacant .97 acre lot D-3 zoning 
To South South fork highway, 

Closest Residences approx. 
400’ away. 

 

To West Rocky Mountain Power 
yard 

D-3 zoning 

 
PROCEDURE: 
Authorization to operate an indoor shooting range requires zoning approval as well as 
City Council approval pursuant to section 5-4-1 of the City code relating to the 
discharge of firearms within the city limits.  The City Council granted their permission 
for the indoor shooting range at their October 7, 2014 meeting, subject to conditions 
relating to noise limitations, air filtration, and safety practices (Recommended 
Conditions 1 through 5 of this report). 
 
The City zoning ordinance regulates the location of land uses within the city limits.  
Unfortunately, the zoning ordinance is silent on the topic of shooting ranges.  
Nevertheless, a process is outlined in the zoning ordinance for the consideration of uses 
not listed, which process is called “Special Exemptions”.  Special Exemptions are 
outlined in Section 10-14-2 of the City code, which includes the following guidance 
language. 
 
“Certain activities, structures and uses that are essential or desirable for the welfare of 
the city and not incompatible with other uses in the zoning district or neighborhood are 
eligible for special exemptions. Special exemptions may be entirely appropriate but not 
at every location or without conditions being imposed by reason of special problems the 
use presents. The planning and zoning board may grant those special exceptions that 
are reasonable and harmless deviations from the zoning ordinance as determined by 
the following standards and procedures:” 
 
And, 
 
2. Exemption for Use Similar to Permitted Uses: Special exemptions may be granted to 
allow uses not listed in the zoning ordinance when the planning and zoning board 
determines that such use is similar to a permitted use within the zoning district of the 
subject property. The determination on similarity shall be made in consideration of the 
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size, intensity, noise, traffic, burden on infrastructure, and purposes of the use in 
question. 
 
In addition, the city code sets forth six specific approval standards for Special 
Exemptions, which are also addressed below.  If the special exemption is approved, the 
board “may impose any reasonable conditions or modifications pertaining to operation 
or physical features of the proposal to ensure conformance with the approval 
standards.” 
 
Notice of the special exemption request was provided as required, including publication 
in the newspaper at least 10 days before the public hearing (October 2, 2014) and by 
certified mail to all landowners within 140 feet (September 25, 2014). 
 
REVIEW CRITERIA: 
SIMILAR: 
“Similar” is defined as, “showing resemblance in qualities, characteristics, or 
appearance; alike but not identical.” (Dictionary.com. Collins English Dictionary - Complete & 
Unabridged 10th Edition. HarperCollins Publishers. http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/similar (accessed: May 
02, 2014).) 
 
The subject property is zoned Open Business/Light Industrial (D-3).  In order to 
authorize the indoor shooting range, it must be demonstrated that the indoor shooting 
range is similar to other uses that are listed as permitted uses in the D-3 zoning district.  
It is noted that the required comparison is to uses permitted in the D-3 zone, not to 
uses that exist in the D-3 zone or that are found in the immediate area. 
 
As per the ordinance, “The determination on similarity shall be made in consideration of 
the size, intensity, noise, traffic, burden on infrastructure, and purposes of the use in 
question.”   
 
Size:  The use will be operated entirely within an existing building that is of similar size 
to other commercial buildings found in the D-3 zone, and only one story in height.  The 
building has existed and was not initially built for this purpose.  
 
Intensity:  The D-3 zone has no height limit, so intensity is less than what could occur 
in a multi-story building.  As far as number and frequency of customers or employees at 
the business, it is no more intensive than other uses in the D-3 zone, such as grocery 
stores, drive in theaters, furniture manufacturing plants, stadiums, schools, and 
museums.  Intensity of use can also relate to lot coverage, yet 100% lot coverage is 
allowed in the D-3 zoning district—all of the lot may be covered with a building. If 
intensity is related to emissions, then it is noted that all emissions will be well within 
EPA standards.  Emission concerns are addressed by the use of the HEPA filtration 
system.  The City allows fireplaces, and one fireplace would produce much more 
particulate emissions and odors than the shooting range.  Meat processing plants and 
seed cleaning plants are also permitted in the D-3 zone and would have significantly 
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more intensive emissions or odors.  Other measures of intensity, such as noise, traffic, 
and utility demand are covered below.  In many ways the use is relatively clean in 
appearance—no outside storage and minimal external noise. 
 
Noise:  The City Council set the policy on noise for the project in their decision on the 
shooting range.  In brief, they are not allowing any gunfire noise to exceed 50 dBA 
(decibels measured by the A-weighted scale) beyond the north property line and 60 
dBA at the other property lines during the day (7 a.m. to 10 p.m.) and 50 dBA beyond 
all property lines at night (10 p.m. to 7 a.m.).  Rather than go into an in depth 
discussion on noise at this point, staff has enclosed the report to the city council which 
can be referenced. 
 
Effectively the sound limits mean that noise from the loudest guns is expected to be 
down to a whisper level by the time it makes it across the highway to the Big Bear 
Motel property, and to whisper level by the time it is about 25 feet beyond the east and 
south property lines. Exceptions for temporary exceedance of the noise levels were 
granted by the City Council due to customers going in and out of the entry door or from 
simultaneous gunshots, which noise can carry further.  The noise restrictions were 
primarily justified by the fact that gun noise can be very disturbing to some people, and 
the occupants of the adjacent motels would likely be very sensitive to noise impacts.  
Any other sound from the shooting range facility would be typical for a commercial area 
and was not limited by the City Council decision.  The city has no noise ordinance for 
permitted businesses, other than the restrictions set for the D-4 and Heavy Industrial 
zones, which are not applicable here. 
 
Thus far, no restriction on hours of operation has been imposed.  At this point the 
applicant is not planning to be open during the night hours noted above (10 pm. to 7 
a.m.).  However, staff could see the potential for occasional special events, such as a 
graduation party or New Year’s Eve shoot off.  If the Board determines a need to set 
limits on hours of operation, they would need to add such a restriction. 
 
As a matter of comparison, the D-3 zone allows some uses that are noise intensive, in 
both overall level and/or duration, including bars and lounges (outdoor bars with 
music), rodeo arenas (announcers), warehouses (trucks, forklifts, and refrigeration 
equipment), high schools (sports events), animal boarding kennels, and amusement 
parks.  Due to the noise restrictions placed on the indoor shooting range, the range is 
similar to the high school gymnasium, in that noise levels are often quite loud inside the 
gym, but minimal outside. 
 
Traffic:  This use is not anticipated to generate any more vehicle traffic than other 
businesses that are allowed in the D-3 Zone, such as restaurants, stadiums, rodeo 
arenas, or post offices.  The site is directly accessible from a state highway which has 
sufficient capacity to accommodate the anticipated traffic. 
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Burden on infrastructure: No upgrades to infrastructure (utilities, streets, sidewalk) are 
anticipated, with the possible exception of power.  City sewer, domestic water, city 
power, full-width streets, sidewalk, and streetlights already exist on or along the 
property.  It is still unknown if secondary electrical equipment upgrades are needed, 
but they would be at the applicant’s expense.  D-3 uses that would have a much higher 
utility demand than the gun range include multi-story office buildings, bottling plants, 
car washes, and laundromats.   
 
Purposes of the use: The indoor gun range is primarily a tourist and recreation-based 
business with educational and historic components.  In some respects, it is an attempt 
to keep the story of the old west alive.  Such activity is similar to other activities and 
uses permitted in the D-3 zone, such as museums, retail stores, and entertainment 
venues (roller skating rinks, drive-in theaters, bowling alleys, amusement parks).  Some 
may argue that there is a safety concern with this use that does not exist with other 
uses—referring to persons carrying weapons to and from the facility. The gun range 
operation is planning to strictly enforce firearm safety protocols and maintain sufficient 
supervision to prevent reckless behavior and injury.  It is not clearly evident that this 
activity is any more dangerous to the general public than other firearm related activities 
permitted in the D-3 zone, including firearm and ammunition sales, which use exists 
immediately next door (Bork’s Guns). 
 
ADDITIONAL CRITERIA 
10-14-2(C)(2)  Approval Standards:  No special exemption shall be approved unless the 
planning and zoning board finds: 
 
a. The special exemption will not produce an undesirable change in the character of 

the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties; 
Comment: The property will be architecturally improved, in that excess and 
dilapidated signage will be removed.  The character of the use is based on the “Old 
West” concept, which character already exists in the area as evidenced by the 
Stampede rodeo grounds, Old Trail Town, the former use of the building as 
Tecumseh’s trading post, and architecturally in neighboring motels and other 
businesses. 
 
While differing opinions likely exist, the limitations on noise levels imposed by the 
city council for the gun range are considered adequate to protect the character of 
the neighborhood on the topic of sound.  The levels are much lower than other 
sounds that already exist in the area. The area suffers from vehicle related noises 
due to the Yellowstone Highway and the South Fork Highway.  Staff observed sound 
levels of over 95 dBA from semi-trucks on the highway (measured at about 100 feet 
away), and many pickups were well into the 80’s as well. 
 
Relating to determining any “detriment to neighboring properties”, it is necessary to 
identify potential adverse impacts and determine whether those impacts can be 
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sufficiently mitigated or minimized to the point of being insignificant, or avoided 
entirely.  Unless additional impacts are identified in the public hearing, it appears 
that the discussion of the prior requirements has already identified the potential 
impacts—noise, emissions, traffic, and utility needs.  The methods of mitigating 
those potential impacts to avoid detriment to nearby properties are outlined as part 
of the proposal and identified as recommended conditions.  The mitigating measures 
appear sufficient to avoid measurable detriment to neighboring properties and 
undesirable changes to the character of the commercial neighborhood.  
  

b. The special exemption is designed to be compatible with adjacent land uses and the 
area or neighborhood; 

 
Comment: This requirement is almost identical to ‘a’ above, but speaks to the actual 
design of the project.  In this case, the project is designed to minimize impacts 
through the use of noise control, exhaust air filtration, and high levels of safety 
protocol. 

 
c. The special exemption is the minimum deviation from the specifications of the 

zoning ordinance necessary and adequate for the proposed activity, structure or 
use; 

 Comment: The operation of the shooting range facility can only occur if the special 
exemption is granted.  (Note:  This provision is usually most pertinent when 
reviewing setback reduction requests.) 

 
d. The benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some other method, 

feasible for the applicant to pursue other than a special exemption; 
 Comment:  The special exemption is the only option to establish a shooting range 

anywhere in the city at this time.  The use is not listed in any other zone, so a 
rezone is not an option.  Technically a code amendment could be considered, but 
that could be said for every other special exemption situation.  The special 
exemption process is intended to avoid the need for the applicant to request a code 
amendment. 

 
e. Adequate services and infrastructure are or will be available to serve the proposed 

activity, structure or use; and 
 Comment:  Adequate utilities, streets, and sidewalks exist in the area. 
 
f. The special exemption is consistent with the goals, policies and future land use map 

of the master plan. 
 Comment:  Applicable sections of the master plan are noted as follows.  Each seems 

to support the proposal.  The future land use map shows the area as “commercial 
mixed use”, which is “intended for a wide range of community and regional 
commercial uses, mixed with a limited amount of residential or light industrial.” 
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 Page 21, Principle 2.1.a. Historic Attractions and Education. Support the Buffalo Bill 

Center of the West, Old Trail Town, and others in their efforts to celebrate and 
educate residents and visitors about Cody’s history and culture… 

 Page 32, Objective 8.1: Support year-round entertainment and events for residents 
and visitors to maintain a high quality of life and encourage a sense of community. 
 
Page 72, DESIRED FUTURE CHARACTER: As the first or last impression of Cody for 
Yellowstone National Park tourists, the Yellowstone District should be exciting and 
memorable. Signage, lighting, fencing, landscaping, building form and architecture, 
and other design elements should reflect Cody’s historic character and western 
culture in a way that is genuine and attractive. A balanced mix of retail, restaurant, 
entertainment, office, and artisan-type light industrial uses should be encouraged. 
Pedestrian and bicycle infrastructure and streetscape features could be cohesive 
with the downtown area and provide connectivity to other parts of the city… 

 
Other: 
Staff has identified a scenario where an indoor shooting range would be considered a 
permitted use in the D-3 zone.  The University of Wyoming is an “institution of higher 
learning”, which would be a permitted use in Cody’s D-3 zone (first listed in the 
Residential A zone).  The University, like some other institutions of higher learning, has 
an indoor shooting range for their collegiate shooting program, which is located in the 
basement of Half Acre Gym.  Therefore, it could be claimed that a shooting range 
operated by an institution of higher learning on their campus would be a permitted use 
in Cody’s D-3 zone, subject to City council approval.  This scenario could be applied to 
the overall “similar” determination. 
 
Legal Limitations: 
Noise concerns with an indoor shooting range are heighted by Section 16-11-102 of 
State law, in which civil suits pertaining to noise from gun ranges are precluded and 
jurisdictions are prohibited from imposing more restrictive noise requirements than 
established with the original approval.  The specific language is as follows: 
§ 16-11-102.  Operation of shooting ranges; liability. 
 
(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any person who operates or uses a 
sport shooting range in this state shall not be subject to civil liability or criminal 
prosecution in any matter relating to noise or noise pollution resulting from the 
operation or use of the range if the range is in compliance with any noise control laws 
or ordinances that applied to the range and its operation at the time construction or 
operation of the range was approved by a local government. 
 
(b) Any person who operates or uses a sport shooting range is not subject to an action 
for nuisance, and a court of this state shall not enjoin the use or operation of a range 
on the basis of noise or noise pollution, if the range is in compliance with any noise 
control laws or ordinances that applied to the range and its operation at the time 
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construction or operation of the range was approved by a local government. 
 
(c) Rules or regulations adopted by any state department or agency for limiting levels 
of noise in terms of decibel level which may occur in the outdoor atmosphere shall not 
apply to a sport shooting range exempted from liability under this act. 
 
 
SITE PLAN REVIEW: 
The Planning and Zoning Board also needs to authorize a new parking plan for the 
property. 
 
Parking Plan: 
The parking plan/site plan is attached.  It shows 45 parking spaces, although one or 
maybe two will need to be eliminated in order to meet dimensional requirements.  
Specifically, the ADA space will need to be upgraded to current standards (16-foot total 
width for space and unloading area).  This can likely be accommodated by shifting the 
spaces to its east four feet.  Also, the 2nd from the northernmost space on the west side 
of the property lacks adequate backup area.  The westernmost spaced on the pavement 
is currently utilized as shown, but if Rocky Mountain Power were to fence or otherwise 
block access across their property line, it would need to be removed to provide required 
driveway width. 
 
As a result, 43 or 44 parking spaces will be provided for the businesses.  Additional 
parking for the residential uses is provided according to parking standards, but those 
are not included in these numbers as they are not available for business use. 
 
Staff calculations for required parking of the restaurant and gun store include 19 for the 
restaurant (14.3 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft., 1,339 sq. ft. restaurant) and 3.2 spaces for 
Bork’s Guns (1 per 300 sq. ft., 960 sq. ft. business).  There is no specific ratio for gun 
ranges in the city parking ordinance, but the applicant estimates his maximum parking 
demand at 22 spaces, resulting in a total demand of 44 spaces for the business uses.  
It is recommended that whether 43 or 44 spaces are provided that it is considered 
sufficient, as at least one customer vehicle would be expected to visit more than one of 
the businesses on the property, which qualifies for a reduction of parking under the 
“shared parking” section of the ordinance. 
 
The parking area meets most other standards, including gravel or paved surfacing with 
necessary parking blocks. For purposes of drainage control the surface is considered 
“grandfathered”.  If pavement were added, additional drainage control would be 
required. The one item not shown on the site plan is exterior lighting.  The parking 
ordinance requires that parking areas used outside of daylight hours be provided with 
lighting. The lighting is to be contained within the property and be a full-cut off or 
shielded design.  As some of the parking is existing (grandfathered) and likely not all 
parking will be utilized at night, lighting the entire parking area is not necessary. 
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ALTERNATIVES: 
Approve or deny all or part of the special exemption application.  The Board is 
authorized to attach conditions to the granting of a special exemption. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Application materials and site/parking plan. 
Comments received for Special Exemption. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
That the Planning and Zoning Board make the following findings: 
(Draft, subject to information received at public hearing.) 
Findings: 

1. That the requested indoor gun range represents a use not listed in the zoning 
ordinance, and that the special exemption process is the most appropriate 
method to determine whether such use should be permitted. 

2. That proper notice of the special exemption public hearing was provided by 
advertising in the Cody Enterprise and by certified mail to all property owners 
within 140 feet at least ten days before the hearing. 

3. That the Planning and Zoning Board may grant special exemptions that are 
reasonable and harmless deviations from the zoning ordinance as determined by 
the standards outlined in Section 10-14-2, City of Cody Code. 

4. That the Planning and Zoning Board has held a public hearing as required and 
has considered all comments pertaining to the specific application. 

5. That the Planning and Zoning Board has reviewed the standards of 10-14-2 City 
of Cody Code and finds that the proposal can be sufficiently conditioned to meet 
the requirements thereof, including finding that an indoor shooting range 
complying with the City Council restrictions imposed at their October 7, 2014 
meeting, is similar to other land uses listed in the Open Business/Light Industrial 
(D-3) zoning district, when considering the criteria of 10-14-2(B)(2).  Such 
similar uses are listed in the staff report discussion. 

6. That the points identified in the staff report and at the Board meeting are 
adequate to set forth the reasoning why the criteria of 10-14-2(B)(2), including 
similarity of size, intensity, noise, traffic, burden on infrastructure, and purpose 
of the use, are met. 

7. That the requirements of 10-14-2(C)(2) have been sufficiently addressed in the 
staff report and at the Board meeting to confirm that they will be met, subject to 
the conditioning authority noted in 10-14-2(C)(3). 

AND, 
Approve the Special Exemption for the indoor shooting range subject to the 
following conditions, which include the five City Council conditions. 
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Conditions of Approval: 
 

1. Noise Restrictions:  From 7 a.m. to 10 p.m., sound levels from the discharge of 
firearms within the facility shall not result in firearm noise exceeding 50 dBA at 
the north property line and 60 dBA at all other property lines of the existing 
parcel, for any amount of time.  Between the hours of 10 p.m. and 7 a.m. 
firearm noise shall not exceed 50 dBA at any property line of the subject 
property.  Any brief exceedance of these sound level thresholds due to a person 
opening the building’s exterior door to enter or exit shall not constitute a 
violation of these standards.  Similarly, brief increased sound levels due to 
simultaneous gunshots shall not constitute a violation of these standards. 

 
2. Prior to opening the facility to the public, the applicant must demonstrate 

compliance with the maximum sound level thresholds to the city.  Verification 
must include the services of a qualified professional with calibrated certified 
equipment.  Testing shall include the loudest firearm(s) to be shot at the facility.  
If ammunition sizes and/or loads need to be limited to comply with the required 
sound thresholds, signage indicated maximum ammunition sizes and/or loads 
shall be prominently posted within the facility. 

 
3. The gun range shall be designed to contain all gunfire within the gun range. The 

gun range operator shall strictly control the use of ammunition within the facility 
so that the loads do not exceed design standards or result in sound level 
violations. 

 
4. A HEPA filtration system must be used as contemplated, so that any air 

discharged from the shooting range is not discharged without HEPA filtration. 
 

5. For safety purposes instructor to student ratios shall be consistent with national 
safety standards. 

 
6. The applicant’s professional engineer must certify that the heating, cooling and 

ventilation system has been designed to operate in compliance with the 
requirements of Condition 4 prior to commencing operation of the facility. 

 
7. It shall be a violation of this permit for any person operating the range to 

knowingly permit any intoxicated or chemically impaired person to handle a 
firearm within the premises. 

 
8. If future modifications to the building, gun range structure, or sound attenuating 

systems occur after initial verification of required sound levels, the City may 
require the applicant to re-verify compliance with required sound level 
thresholds. 
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9. The parking plan shall be modified to include exterior lighting in accordance with 
the parking ordinance requirements.  At least 15(?) of the parking spaces that 
are not currently illuminated need to be provided with illumination.  In addition, 
any spaces that restrict required driveway widths shall be eliminated (at least the 
one on the west side, and if needed in the future, the westernmost paved 
space.) The parking lot shall be improved according to the plans prior to 
occupancy of the gun range facility. 

 
 
 

































CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE: OCTOBER 14, 2014 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED 

AGENDA ITEM:     P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X 

SUBJECT: LANDSCAPING AND ARCHITECTURAL 
REVIEW/DISCUSSION FOR FEDEX 
GROUND FACILITY 
SPR 2014-36 

   RECOMMENDATION TO 
   COUNCIL: 

 

PREPARED BY: TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER    DISCUSSION ONLY:  

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
Ruedebush Development & Construction, LLC has submitted an application for a FedEx 
Ground facility at 701 33rd Street.  The facility includes 22,635 square feet of building 
and associated loading docks, parking facilities, and infrastructure. 
 
REVIEW CRITERIA: 
The property is located within the General Commercial/Light Industrial “D-3” zoning 
district, which permits the proposed use. 
 
Section 10-10C-5 of the zoning regulations states: 

All structures within the district shall be architecturally compatible. Architectural and 
landscaping plans shall be submitted to the planning and zoning commission for 
approval. Architectural and landscaping details shall be maintained as shown by the 
approved plans. 

 
Section 9-2-3 is as follows: 

Before the issuance of any permit under the international building code for 
commercial buildings situated within the city, the applicant, property owner and 
occupant shall meet with the planning, zoning and adjustment board to review the 
application and plans insofar as they pertain to the exterior of a commercial building 
and site plan conditions. The issuance of a permit shall be conditioned upon the 
applicant receiving an affirmative vote of a majority of the planning, zoning and 
adjustment board members in attendance at said meeting. 

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
The full site plan is still under staff review and is not presented at this time.  Staff is 
aware of apparent community concern relating to the architectural features and 
landscaping of the facility—or perhaps more appropriately the lack thereof.  In order to 
provide some early feedback to the applicant, staff thought it appropriate to bring the 
topics of architecture and landscaping to the Board for discussion. 
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Earlier in the process, when developers were bidding on the project, staff spoke with a 
few of those developers and it was subsequently reflected in the final bid package, that 
landscaping and architectural enhancements to the building may be determined 
necessary through the Planning and Zoning Board review process.  The plans received 
have minimal landscaping along a portion of the east side of the property and 
architecturally appear to lack any architectural enhancements.  Both plans are attached 
for review. 
 
The surrounding area is as follows: 
 
DIRECTION EXISTING USE ZONING 
North Vacant 4-acre lot. D-3 
East Eleutian building across 33rd, vacant lots in GC 

Cody Subdivision along north side of east 
property line.  

D-3 

South City storm water facilities and hillside. D-3 
West Vacant lots in Rocky Mtn. Business Park. D-3 

 
Staff is concerned that the metal box appearance of the building fails to meet the 
“architecturally compatible” standard.  It is recognized that the use is permitted, and as 
such the building does not need to look like something that it is not. Nevertheless, we 
believe that some enhancements can and should be done.  Preferably the applicant 
would come forward at the meeting with some proposals.  Options that the Board may 
want to discuss with the applicant could include rock wainscot around the southeast 
corner of the building (office area), textured metal panels (typically done in a stucco 
appearance), roofline variation and/or eaves, and wall color or texture variation. 
 
The architecture enhancements may not need to be as extensive if landscaping is 
enhanced.  Staff believes that landscaping including evergreen trees could be extended 
along the full east and west sides of the facility and accomplish a lot towards promoting 
compatibility. 
 
Please note that staff comments are intended to get the Board and applicant thinking 
about options that can be incorporated into the final site plan review. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Photos of Neighboring Buildings. 
Landscaping plan and building elevations. 
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Photos of Neighboring Buildings: 

       

 

    

 

    








